

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR)	Case No. A147987
NURSING HOME REFORM, et al.)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	
vs.)	Alameda County Superior Court,
)	Case No. RG13700100
KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH,)	
as Director of the California)	
Department of Public Health,)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
_____)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Hon. Evelio M. Grillo, Presiding

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH FACILITIES

Morton P. Cohen (SB # No. 63644)
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-6678
(415) 543-6680 (fax)
mcohen@ggu.edu

Amitai Schwartz (SB# 55187)
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775
(510) 597-0957 (fax)
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	5
II.	THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE PETITION IS BOTH COMPETENT AND SUFFICIENT	8
III.	AMICUS FAILS TO SHOW THAT MEDICAL CARE WILL BE JEOPARDIZED BY THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE	10
IV.	PETITIONERS ARE NOT SEEKING MANDATED JUDICIAL REVIEW; THEY SEEK AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING	11
V.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT REQUIRE DENIAL OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	12
VI.	SECTION 1418.8 IS NOT RENDERED CONSTITUTIONAL BY OTHER STATUTES PERMITTING MEDICAL CAPACITY DETERMINATIONS	16
VII.	SECTION 1418.8 FAILS TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS AS TO NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO OPPOSE	17
VIII.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, CASE LAW, AND THE DECISION BELOW SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT SECTION 1418.8 IS NOT TO BE USED AS TO ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS ABSENT AN EMERGENCY	19
IX.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT SECTION 1418.8 IS NOT TO BE USED TO END LIVES	24
X.	THIS CASE WAS BROUGHT FOR MORE THAN MERE ENFORCEMENT OF A CONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barber v. Superior Court (1983) 147 Cal. App. 3d 102	17
Bartling v. Superior Court (1984) 163 Cal. App. 3d 186	11
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal 3d 229	8, 11
Conservatorship of Wendland (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	7, 13-15, 17, 24, 25
Doe v. Gallinot (9th Cir. 1981) 657 F.2d 1017	16
Edward W. v. Lamkins (2002) 99 Cal. App. 4th 516	16
Goldberg v. Kelly (1970) 397 U.S. 263	17
In re Qawi (2004) 32 Cal. 4th 1	5-8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 20, 23
K.G. v. Meredith (2012) 204 Cal. App. 4th 164	16
Keyhea v. Rushen (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 526	5, 6, 8, 12, 20, 21, 23
Mitchell v. Robinson (Mo. 1960) 334 S.W.2d 11	11
People v. Petty (2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 1410	12, 16
Rains v. Belshe (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4th 157	6, 14, 15, 17, 20, 23, 25
Riese v. St. Mary's Hospital (1987) 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
Thor v Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 725	8
Tobe v. City of Santa Ana (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	27
Vitek v. Jones (1980) 445 U.S. 480	8, 11
Washington v. Harper (1990) 494 US 210	7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 23

Statutes and Regulations

Health & Saf. Code § 1418.8	Passim
Health & Saf. Code § 1418.8(e)	6
Prob. Code § 1418.8(h)	19
Prob. Code § 2355	22, 25

Prob. Code § 3200	23, 25
Prob. Code § 3201	5, 6, 10-12, 24
Prob. Code § 4650 (c)	16
Prob. Code § 4658	16
Prob. Code § 4701	14, 15, 17
Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 5332-5334	10, 11, 27
Welf. & Inst. Code §5334	5, 6
Title 22 CCR § 72527	14
Title 22 CFR § 72528	22
